PACRAT January 25, 2020 RACE RESULTS

Results Based on a Par Time of 28.87

And off we go! The weather held out and the course stayed in shape to get both runs
in. Thanks for everyone’s help with slipping/course maintenance. We had 218 racers
show up for our first race out of 255 that are currently signed up. We are using last
year’s NASTAR pacesetters for our NASTAR handicapping until we can get AJ Kitt to
arace. Ruttin’ Rats jumped out to the early lead, scoring 58 points with NWXventures
Apocalypse and a couple of Ragnar’s teams right behind. Don’t be discouraged if your
team is not near the top to start as we have seen huge point swings in the past,
especially if your team has full participation. We have 18 boarders this year and we’ll
score them with the 20% discount as prescribed by NASTAR. As for individuals,
there’s strong competition for fastest man on the hill with Mike Peck topping the men
this race. We also have some stiff competition for fastest woman with Fern Sarich-
Gerahty taking the honors this time. Check out the Operations Manual under the
About Us tab on the PACRAT website if you have any questions about the rules,
scoring, etc. Our next scheduled race is at Ski Bowl February 9. See you there.

Remaining Races/Events: Ski Bowl — 2/9/20; Meadows — 2/23/20; Meadows — 3/15/20; Ski Bowl (NASTAR Open) — 3/22/20;
Timberline - 3/29/20; Make-up Race (Timberline) — 4/5/20; Rat Attack — 4/17/20. Race Results and other information are on-line at

WWW.pacrats.org
TEAM STANDINGS - RACE 1 Number of Racers
Pl Team Name Club Name  Pts Part | Racel | Race2 | Race3 | Race4 | Race5 | Total
1 Ruttin' Rats (60s) Schnee Vogeli 58 100% 10 10
2 NWXuventure Apocalypse (260s) NWXventure 53 100% 10 10
3 Ragnar's Rangers 1 (20s) Cascade 49 100% 10 10
4 Ragnar's Rangers 2 (180s) Cascade 48 100% 10 10
5 NWXuventure Profuse Juice (240s)NWXventure 40 100% 10 10
6 Avalanche Express (70s) Mt. High 39 89% 8 8
6 The White Outs (200s) Skiyente 39 100% 10 10
8 Ragnar's Rangers 3 (80s) Cascade 38 80% 8 8
9 The Beer Denners (110s) Cascade 35 90%
10 will Ski For Beer (100s) Mt. High 31 90% 9 9
11 so Edgy (120s) Mt. High 26 100% 10 10
12 Avalanche Express 11 (90s) Skiyente 25 80% 8 8
12 Mixed Nuts (50s) Mt. High 25 90% 9 9
14 Racy Brats (140s) Skiyente 24 90% 9 9
15 chilled Brewskis (150s) Mt. High 23 50% 5 5
15 schussing Shysters (40s) Mt. High 23 70% 7 7
15 Tasmanian Ski Devils (170s) Bergfreunde 23 50% 5 5
18 Moose On The Loose (210s) Mt. High 21 90% 9 9
18 Oregon Reign (230s) Mt. High 21 80% 8 8
20 Awesome tAles (130s) Mt. High 19 80% 8 8
20 Operation Alpine (30s) PACRAT 19 67% 6 6
20 Rattitudes (10s) Mt. High 19 80% 8 8
23 Mt. Hoodlums (190s) Mt. High 17 89% 8 8
23 Schnee Ratten (160s) Schnee Vogeli 17 70% 7 7
25 NWXventure Hazy Trail (250s) NWXventure 16 90% 9 9
26 Dump On Our Tips (220s) PACRAT 15 88% 7 7
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ADVANCED INT. WOMEN (Handicap 45.0 — 60.0)
Hdcp
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Bib
185
28
111
234
118
200
238
107
213

EXPERT WOMEN (Handicap 25.1 — 35.0)

Bib
20
74
83
206

85
266
204
191
148
144

ELITE WOMEN (Handicap 0.0 - 25.0)

Fname
Fern
Kayla
Breanne
Jennifer
Natalia
Barb
Sophie
Ulla
Kelsi

Fname
Marina
Violet
Jennifer
Leasa
Kastle
Hanna
Haley
Roksolana
LeAnn
Emilie

Lname

Sarich-Geraghty
Vandecoevering

Morton
Bard
Hamalainen
Pressentin
Boden
Brunette
Erkkila

Lname
Nimmo
Anderson
Blackerby
Lowy
Likens
Vrieling*
Dunn
Shyyka
Fanning
Henderson

Time
32.32
32.83
32.85
32.92
32.93
34.42
35.41
35.55
35.63

Time
36.33
36.50
36.80
37.44
37.63
38.78
38.89
39.33
40.20

DNS

Hdcp

11.9
13.7
13.8
14.0
141
19.2
22.7
23.1
23.4

Hdcp

25.8
26.4
2715
29.7
30.3
34.3
34.7
36.2
39.2

ADVANCED WOMEN (Handicap 35.1 — 45.0)
Hdcp

Bib
92
207
102
145
267
203
192
141
142
128
259
147
114
146
217
140
49
50
172
231
150
214

Bib
88
73
51

209
59
100
94
249
225

Fname
Melinda
Sadie
Zoee
Nancy
Roxanne
Katy
Norma
Sally
Stevie
Kirsten
Paige
Debbie
Angela
Wendy
Emm
Alice
Yvonne
Samy
Janet
Laura
Brenda
Marjorie

Fname
Wiktoria
Sandra
Jill
Jamie
Kristi
Elyse
Rachael
Cynthia
Kate

Lname
Kai
Rogers
Powers
Pratt
Schmidt
Krider
Benson
Niedermeyer
Viaene
Gwynn
Stoyer*
Kitchin
Nguyen
Rust
Moore
Jacklet
Frei
Fouts
Moore
Gentry
Becerra
Slauson

Lname
Plawska
Volk
Trulsen
Harwood
Fleming
lzer
Allen
Crocco*
Reinecke

Time
38.88
39.06
39.76
39.78
39.79
40.27
40.74
40.84
40.96
41.04
41.10
41.18
41.29
41.49
41.81
42.02
42.22
43.41
43.41
44.06

DNS
DNS

Time
42.22
42.41
42.75
42.79
43.33
4451
44.83
45.28
45.42

34.7
353
37.7
37.8
37.8
39.5
41.1
41.5
41.9
42.2
42.3
42.6
43.0
43.7
44.8
45.5
46.2
50.4
50.4
52.6

46.2
46.9
48.1
48.2
50.1
54.2
55.3
56.8
57.3
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ADVANCED INT. WOMEN (continued)

Bib
16
232
21
91

Fname Lname
Zeina Do
Morgan Hartnell
Christina Benitz
Mary Askew

Time
45.75
46.11
46.15
46.79

Hdcp
58.5
59.7
59.9
62.1

D

INTERMEDIATE WOMEN (Handicap 60.1 - 80.0)
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Bib
81
247
127
227
138
246
257
219
236

Fname Lname
Erin McTaggart
Ann Garcia
Angela Jauron*
Shannon McCarl
Suzanne Horvath
Kirsten Wilde
Cynthia Rimkeit
Tanika Barsegian
Cynthia Christensen

Time
46.34
46.61
46.90
48.54
49.18
49.70
49.86
50.60
54.33

Hdcp
60.5
61.4
62.4
68.1
70.3
72.1
72.7
75.3
88.2

NOVICE WOMEN (Handicap 80.1 — 100.0)

Bib
104
149
129
143

87
152
156
158
176

Fname Lname Time
Susan Steffy 54.08
Fran Gaul 55.77
Whitney Stockard 55.94
Meredith Frigaard 56.84
Sue Free 57.20
Colleen Cook DNS
Jacquelyn  Lane DNS
Jeanne Nyquist DNS
Shawn Storey DNS

Hdcp
87.3
93.2
93.8
96.9
98.1

D

BEGINNER WOMEN (Handicap 100.1 and Greater)

Pts Bib Fname

10

kN

175
202
256
208
115

38
86
97
179

Lname
Nancy Ferry
Sylvia Kearns
Joylene Swanberg
Skye Gilbreth*
Laurie Smallwood*

NEW RACERS

Ashley Hill
Dyan Devault
Morgan Towle
Ingrid Greger

Time
57.61
64.16
64.21
99.66

DNS

DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS

Hdcp
99.5
1222
122.4
245.2

u



ELITE MEN (Handicap 0.0 - 12.5) ADVANCED MEN (continued)

Pts Bib Fname Lname Time Hdcp Pts Bib Fname Lname Time Hdcp
10 62 Mike Peck 29.62 26 1 101 David Izer 3717 287 D
9 66 Peter Dodd 30.14 44 1 120 Brian Young 3797 315 D
7 189 Adam Miller 3051 57 1 240 Ken Luckett 3889 347 D
6 182 Steve Sarich 30.84 6.8 1 24 Steve Claussen 38.99 351 D
4 116 Kyle Taylor 30.99 73 1 165 Tim Cayton 4014 390 D
3 55  Gunter Bergner 31.50 9.1 42 Alan Polaski DNS
1 187 Christian Bennett 31.59 9.4 239  Christopher  Larson DNS
1 160 Dale Parshall 31.66 9.7
1 54 Paul Soper 31.75 10.0
1 26 Alex Smoot 31.98 108 ADVANCED INT. MEN (Handicap 27.5 - 40.0)
1 168 Jason Rogers 32.78 135 D Pts Bib Fname Lname Time Hdcp
1 99 Brian Bogatin 32.87 139 D 10 173 Ed Carman 35.07 215 U
1 210 Paul Lyshaug 33.51 161 D 9 76 Jeff Dulcich 35.45 228 U
9 180 Mike Long 3622 255 U
EXPERT MEN (Handicap 12.6 - 20.0) o anoMm ol o 2% e
. . ustin Stephens 37.05 28.3
Pts Bib Fname Lname Time Hdcp 8 154 Tim Culligan 4707 284
10 67 Jason Peck 8Lz 74 U 8 113 Danny Heaton™ 3710 285
9 205 Derek H-oenlsch 32.52 12.6 7 264 Toby McElravey 37.16 287
8 161 Cason  Pike 3294 14l 7 63 Harrison  Brown 3717 287
7 117 Blake Hamalainen 33.11 14.7 7 159  Andrew Murphy 37.22 28.9
6 112 Ryan Barnes 832l 150 7 181 Jonathan  Rogers 3730 292
5 106 Ryan Steffy 3327 152 6 36 Joe Hoffman 3782 310
5 226 Trevor  Allen 3334 155 6 260 Derrik Tanner 3785 311
4 53 Andy Hobart 33371 156 6 194 Chuck Howard 3792 313
3 163 Robert Galasso 33.37 15.6 5 90 Gary Gunderson 37.98 316
19 Jay Pollock 3343 158 5 31 Thomas  Edlen 3814 321
1224 Alex Vidal 3350 160 5 253 Dennis Castle 3814 321
1211 Tom Scott 338 173 5 32 Scott Vannerson 3829 326
1 130 Gary Matusow 3408 180 4 122 Scott Bellis 3829 326
1 64 Bruce Parshall 34.22 18.5 4 71 Jon Brenna 38.30 327
129 Ryan Rooper 3448 194 4 265 Paul Langley 3834 328
1131 Alan Bean 3459 198 3 255 Rudy Zarfas 3842 331
1 10 Chris Wiley 3501 213 D 3 233 Jay Boden 3844 331
1 84 Kleffér TarPeII 35.04 214 D 2 98  Greg Hoffman 3852 334
1 110 Dennis Dries 35.91 244 D 1 15  Mark Haskins 38.58 336
5 Mark Stanford DNS 1 124 Dan Nolan 3878 343
95 Kyle Bigbee DNS 172 Tyler Malstrom 3893 348
169 Steve Crosier DNS 1 242 David Schmitz 39010 354
198 Don Williams* — DNS 1 100 Pat Potter 3916 356
1 12 Conrad Foord 39.25 36.0
ADVANCED MEN (Handicap 20.1 - 27.5) 1 251 Michael  Zevely 3029 361
Pts Bib Fname Lname Time Hdcp 1 212 Raj Savara 39.34 363
10 263 Erich Netzlof 3466 201 119 Steve Pedersen 3935 363
9 25  Rob Smoot 34.70 20.2 1 103 Larry Moyer 39.53 36.9
8 69 Bob Lawrence 34.80 20.5 1 119 Kenny Richardson 39.56 37.0
7 261 Jim Patricelli 3501 213 1 121 Zach Schroeder 3957 31l
7 414 Matt Schuckmann* 35.06 214 1 250 Daniel Mancuso 39.60 37.2
6 14 Farzin Ghezel 3516 218 1 89 Jeff Langfeldt 3961 37.2
6 132 Brad Tollefson 3527 222 1 18 Greg Estell 3991 382
5 188 Bryce Anderholder 3542 227 1 123 Matt Zellers 3097 384
4 222 Todd Sexton 3543 227 1 201 Peter Bach 4024 394
4 215 Chris Larsen 3561 233 1218 Chris Marks 4039 39.9
3 248 Charles  Amell* 3566 235 1193 Pphil Mant 4068 409 D
1 60 Jack Walker 3578 239 1 46 John Barton 4076 412 D
1 230 Robin CreSSy 35.81 24.0 1 125 Peter Kanda 40.88 41.6 D
1 262 Matthew  Schmidt 36.23 255 1~ 61 Robert Brown 4272 480 D
1 252 Mark Crawford 36.34 25.9 1 195 Dave Cronauer 42.99 48.9 D
1 241 Ryan Champion 36.69 27.1 1 186 Thomas Conner 44.26 533 D*
1 70 Greg Dilger 3691 278 D 18 Armond Anderson - DNS
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40
43
52
80

151
162
167

ADVANCED INT. MEN (continued)

Fname
McCoy
Matt
David
Jeff
Terry
Dexter
Charley

Lname
Smith
Courthage

Larson
Griese
Becerra
Hill

Scott

Time
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS

Hdcp

INTERMEDIATE MEN (Handicap 40.1 - 50.0)

Bib
216
27
82
45
77
47
96
133
65
79
48
223
41
56
190
171
157
196
177

Bib
244
68
22
13
137
243
57
166
33
254
139
30
11
184
105
197
134

BEGINNER MEN (Handicap 65.1 and Greater)

Bib
245
126
155
268
153

23
58

Fname
Dave
Daniel
Keith
Duncan
Michael
Robert
Chad
Jim
Dennis
Casey
John
Justin
Mark
Clay
Alex
Edward
Malcolm
Yon
Dan

Lname
Mills

Lane
Blackerby
Kitchin
Grubar*
Diehl
Harris
Rogers
Rosario
Kahler
Williamson
Robinson
Friedman
Poppert
Vaughn
Stagnone
MacDonald
Sheldon
Petersen

Time
36.32
40.54
40.69
40.77
40.90
40.91
41.15
41.15
41.73
41.93
42.01
42.07
42.37
43.19
43.41
43.68
44.26
53.30
DNS

Hdcp
25.8
40.4
40.9
41.2
417
417
42,5
42,5
445
45.2
455
45.7
46.8
49.6
50.4
51.3
53.3
84.6

NOVICE MEN (Handicap 50.1 — 65.0)

Fname
Dan
Neal
Christian
Matt
Robert
Charles
David
Ken
Nathaniel
John
Steve
John
Steve
Jim
Loren
Lonny
Dave

Fname
Tod
Brandon
Bill

Eric
Lenny
Tony
Rob

Lname
Holland
Japport
Bryant*
Thompson
Weiss

Joseph Seaman

Trulsen
Loop
Rotta
Esbeck
Beatty
Wykoff
Johnson
Cockerham
Steffy
Schiller
Myers

Lname
Stathis
Atnip
King
Knopf*
Cook
Benitz
Hingst

Time
41.90
42.39
42.89
43.38
4355
43.59
44.30
44.83
45.20
46.02
46.04
46.37
46.47
46.55
46.77
53.10
DNS

Time
45.88
48.09
48.69
48.86
50.79
50.96
58.01

Hdcp
45.1
46.8
48.6
50.3
50.8
51.0
53.4
55.3
56.6
59.4
59.5
60.6
61.0
61.2
62.0
83.9

Hdcp
58.9
66.6
68.6
69.2
75.9
76.5
100.9

2U

D
D
D

D

U
U
U

U

*

BEGINNER MEN (continue)

Pts Bib Fname Lname Time Hdcp
1 37 Kenneth Lewis* 58.70  103.3
1 136 Al Ruggiero* 7275 152.0

NEW RACERS
1 237  Clint Parker DNF
1 258  Robert Lems* DNF
17 Glenn Fuller DNS
34 Jason Agtarap DNS
35 Mat Iberg DNS
108 Chris Greenhalgh DNS
135  Chrys Pappas DNS
174 J.C. Campbell DNS
178  Anthony Montoya* DNS
220  John Mitchem DNS
221  Brandon Harrigan DNS

Names in bold/italic are PACRAT pacesetters.

Names with an * after them are snowboarders # are
Telemarkers. Snowboard times are discounted 20% per
NASTAR guidelines. To get your raw time, divide the
time shown by 0.8 (i.e. time/0.8 = raw time). Telemark
times are discounted 13% per NASTAR guidelines. To
get your raw time, divide the time shown by 0.87 (i.e.
time/0.87 = raw time).

Classifications according to League Rules.
Classification for first race based on previous season
class finished with downstrikes (”D”)/upstrikes (“U”)
starting anew with the new season. Racers with no
prior PACRAT experience classified according to time
in their first race of the season. D with an * after them
indicates a handicap that is more than one class below
existing class. U with an * after them indicates a more
than two class move during the season.

STUFF: NASTAR Nationals are at Aspen/Snowmass
March 24-28.




Special thanks to PACRAT’s sponsors:

(PACRAT Bib Sponsor)
Hillcrest Ski & Board Shop, Gresham, OR
Secret Aardvark

Beer/Wine Sponsors
The Beer Den, Sandy, OR
Bota Box




